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9 Life Tables:
An Introduction

Life tables (of sorts) date back to third-century Roman records of the
age at death. The development of the formal life table is usually
attributed to Edmund Halley (1693) and John Graunt (1662). By the
end of the nineteenth century, life tables were routinely computed as
part of a generally emerging awareness of the importance of mortality
statistics. The first official U.S. (death registration states) life table
published in 1900 showed the expected length of life for white males as
46.6 years and for white females as 48.7 years.

A life table is a systematic way to keep track of the mortality
experience of a group. A cohort life table is constructed from the
mortality records of individuals followed from the birth of the first to
the death of the last member of a group. Such life tables are constructed
from animal and insect data. For human populations, it is obviously
not practical to construct a life table by following a cohort of
individuals from birth until all have died. Instead a life table is
constructed from current mortality rates. These rates do not apply to
past populations and undoubtedly will not apply to future populations.
Nevertheless, patterns of mortality can be seen from a current life table,
and the comparison of life tables calculated for different groups is a
basic strategy for analyzing certain types of epidemiologic data.

Complete, Current Life Table: Construction

The word complete when applied to a life table means that ages are not
grouped but recorded in l-year intervals. The actual construction of a
complete life table is rather mechanical and embraces seven basic
elements:

Age interval (x to x + 1): Each age interval consists of 1 year (age
denoted by x) except the last age interval, which is left open ended
(e.g., 90+ years).

Number alive (I.): The number of individuals alive at exactly age x.
The number [, is the life table population at risk for the interval x
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to x + 1. The number alive at age 0 (/;) is set at some arbitrary
value, such as 100,000, and called the radix.

Deaths(d, ): The number of individuals who died between the ages of
xand x + 1.

Probability of death (q,): The conditional probability that an
individual who is alive at age x dies before age x + 1. That is,
¢, = d, /L. The probability of death within a specific age interval is
related to a hazard rate and is distinct from the probability of
dying before a specific age x, which is expressed in terms of a
survival curve.

Years lived (L,): The cumulative time lived by the entire cohort
between the ages of x and x 4 1. Each individual alive at age x
contributes to the total time lived by all individuals either 1 year
or the proportion of the year lived if the person died in the
interval. The value L, is the life table person-years of risk for the
interval x to x + 1.

Total time lived (T,): The total time lived beyond age x by all
individuals alive at age xis 7, =L, + L., + L., + ---. The
value 7T, is primarily a calculational step in the life-table
construction.

Expectation of life (e.): The average number of additional years
expected to be lived by those individuals alive at age x and
e, = T./l,.

The following relationships are direct consequences of these
definitions:

1. Number dying in the interval x to x + 1 = d, = ¢, L, = |, — L 4y;
2. Number surviving at age x + 1 = [,y =p, [, = [, — d,;
3. Probability of dying in the interval x to x+1=g¢,= e—lev 1) e

=dy[ls;
4. Probability of surviving from x to x+l=p,=1—¢,= (le—d)/l;
=L/l
These definitions apply to a complete life table, using age intervals of 1

ear.

’ The total person-years at risk for the interval x to x + 1 includes 1
year of survival for each person who did not die during the interval.
Individuals who die contribute the proportion of the year they were
alive to the total time lived. The average time contributed by those who
died in the interval x to x + 1 is represented by a,. The value a, is close
to 0.5 for all ages except the first few years of life. For years 0 to 4 the

]
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values of a, are: 2, =0.09, a; =0.43, a, =045, a; =0.47, and
a4 = 0.49 (determined empirically by Chiang [Ref. 1]). These values
make logical sense—the distribution of survival times in the first year of
life 1s skewed towards the beginning of the interval since most deaths in
the interval 0 to 1 year are within the first month. Therefore, the
average contribution of time lived by those who died to the total years
lived is low for the interval O to 1. For ages 2 to 4, the mean a, shows
slightly earlier deaths within the interval, but these a, values are much
closer to 0.50. For all other age intervals the average value of a, is
essentially 0.5 years.

The value a, takes on importance in calculating the person-years of
life for a life table since

Lx = (lx - dx) + [_lxdx (91)

estimates the life table person-years of risk for the age interval x to
x4+ 1. Using L,, the life-table age-specific mortality rate becomes
d./L,, providing a link to observed age-specific mortality rates. This
life-table person-years calculation does not differ from the person-years
calculation in Chapter 1 [expression (1.5)].

The starting point for construction of a life table is a set of age-
specific probabilities of death (g, ). These probabilities can be derived
by equating the life-table age-specific mortality rates to the age-specific
mortality rates from the population of interest, or

d
life-table mortality rate = -— = R, = observed mortality rate, (9.2)

where R is the age-specific rate for age x calculated from observed
mortality data. A value for ¢, follows from R, since

dx 9x
life-tabl tality rate = = =R 9.3
ife-table mortality rate L—d)+ad 10 . (9.3)
and solving for ¢, gives
= R L (0.4)
TV 0 —aR, - ®

A set of observed mortality rates (R,) produce a set of life-table
probabilities (¢, ). The probabilities ¢, generate the rest of the life-table
functions (I, d,, L., T, and e,) with one exception.

The person-years of life (L, ) for the last interval cannot be calculated
directly since a value for a, is not generally available. The individuals
who are present at the start of the last interval all die (g, = 1.0) so that
l. = d,., where ¥’ symbolizes the final age interval (e.g., if the last
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interval is 90 +, then x' = 90). Therefore, again equating the observed
mortality rate with the life-table mortality rate for this last age interval

gives

b L _p, (9.5)
L. L.
and then solving for L, yields
L.= L (9.6)
© =R .

Therefore, an observed set of age-specific mortality rates is all that is
needed to calculate a complete life table.
Specifically, consider the age interval 65 to 66 for white males, 1980,

California:

0.0284
L gos = Ros 2 = 0.0280,
1 +05Res 1+ 0.5(0.0284)
92097

since Rgs = = 0.0284 (note: a5 = 0.5),

73832

9. dgs = lgsges = 69728(0.0280) = 1953,
3. Los = lgs — dgs + 0.5dgs = 69728 — 1953 + 0.5(1953) = 68752,
4. Tes=Les+Lest+ + +Loo+
=68752+66757+ --- +9126+41616=1011356,
and

Tes _ 1011356
les 69728

These five steps are repeated for each age interval, starting at age 0,
resulting in the entire current life table from a set of mortality rates
(R,) and an arbitrary starting value (/o).

Two example life tables are given in Tables 9.1 and 9.2 for male and
female residents of California for the year 1980. The expected number
of years of life remaining after the age x is an effective summary of the
entire mortality pattern described by a life table (¢; last column in
Tables 9.1 and 9.2). The expectation of life is not more than a special
mean value and is calculated in the same way as most mean values,
where

5. egs = = 14.504.

. total years lived beyond age x _Tl 9.7)
mean years remaming= €= = - imber of individuals age x L ’

Perhaps the most common single summary value calculated from a life
table is the expectation of life at birth (g,). For the California data,
¢y = 69.61 years for males and ¢, = 76.93 years for females, based on
1980 mortality patterns.
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Table 9-1. California 1980 population of white males
Popula-
x—x+1 tion Deaths R¥ 9x d, N L, T, x
01 129,602 2,166 1,671.3 0.01647 1,647 100,000 98,518 6,960,692 69.61
1 2 117,753 123 104.5 0.00104 103 98,353 98,295 6,862,175 69.77
2-3 115,003 73 63.5 0.00063 62 98,251 98,217 6,763,880 68.84
3-4 113,314 60 53.0 0.00053 52 98,188 98,161 6,665,663 67.89
4-5 110,822 41 37.0 0.00037 36 98,137 98,118 6,567,502 66.92
5-6 110,548 55 49.8 0.00050 49 98,076 98,100 6,469,384 65.95
6-7 106,857 42 39.3 0.00039 39 98,051 98,032 6,371,308 64.98
7-8 112,184 58 51.7 0.00052 51 98,013 97,988 6,273,276 64.00
8-9 116,423 44 37.8 0.00038 37 97,962 97,944 6,175,288 63.04
9-10 132,952 52 39.1 0.00039 38 97,925 97,906 6,077,344 62.06
1011 134,266 48 35.7 0.00036 35 97,887 97,869 5,979,438 61.09
11-12 128,938 60 46.5 0.00047 46 97,852 97,829 5,881,569 60.11
12-13 125,502 52 41.4  0.00041 41 97,806 97,786 5,783,740 59.13
13-14 128,212 82 64.0 0.00064 63 97,766 97,735 5,685,954 58.16
14-15 132,775 129 97.2  0.00097 95 97,703 97,656 5,588,219 57.20
15-16 143,600 233 162.3 0.00162 158 97,608 97,529 5,490,563 56.25
16-17 151,840 290 191.0 0.00191 186 97,450 97,357 5,393,034 55.34
17-18 157,365 400 254.2 0.00254 - 247 97,264 97,141 5,295,677 54.45
18--19 159,476 415 260.2 0.00260 252 97,017 96,891 5,198,535 53.58
19-20 171,235 416 2429 0.00243 235 96,765 96,648 5,101,644 52.72
20-21 173,682 418 240.7 0‘00249 232 96,530 96,414 5,004,996 51.85
21-22 172,656 436 252.5 0.00252 243 96,298 96,177 4,908,582 50.97
22-23 176,544 400 226.6 0.00226 217 96,056 95,947 4,812,405 50.10
23-24 175,732 410 233.3 0.00233 223 95838 95726 4,716,458 49.21
24-25 174,780 409 2340 0.0023¢ 223 95615 95503 4,620,731 48.33
25-26 173,214 393 226.9 0.00227 216 95,391 95,283 4,525,228 47.44
26-27 169,980 400 235.3 0.00235 224 95,175 95,063 4,429,944 46.55
27-28 168,369 366 217.4 0.00217 206 94,951 94,848 4,334,881 45.65
28-29 157,189 330 209.9 0.00210 199 94,745 94,646 4,240,033 44.75
29-30 162,394 346 213.1  0.00213 201 94,547 94,446 4,145,387 43.84
30-31 161,191 329 204.1 0.00204 192 94,345 94,249 4,050,941 42.94
31-32 154,874 355 229.2 0.00229 216 94,153 94,045 3,956,692 42.02
32-33 162,136 338 208.5 0.00208 196 93,937 93,840 3,862,647 41.12
33-34 163,065 305 187.0 0.00187 175 93,742 93,654 3,768,807 40.20
34-35 127,624 267 209.2 0.00209 196 93,567 93,469 3,675,153 39.28
35-36 128,890 296 229.7 0.00229 214 93,371 93,264 3,581,684 38.36
36-37 127,933 302 236.1 0.00236 220 93,157 93,047 3,488,420 37.45
37-38 127,923 334 261.1 0.00261 242 92,937 92,816 3,395,373 36.53
38-39 109,718 281 256.1 0.00256 237 92,695 92,576 3,302,557 35.63
39-40 108,168 325 300.5 0.00300 277 92,458 92,319 3,209,981 34.72
40—-41 104,314 338 324.0 0.00324 298 92,180 92,031 3,117,662 33.82
41-42 100,059 342 341.8 0.00341 314 91,882 91,725 3,025,630 32.93
42-43 97,330 344 353.4 0.00353 323 91,569 91,407 2,933,905 32.04
43-44 92,394 356 385.3 0.00385 351 91,246 91,070 2,842,497 31.15
44 - 45 91,741 431 469.8 0.00469 426 90,895 90,682 2,751,427 30.27
45-46 92,331 438 474.4 0.00473 428 90,469 90,255 2,660,745 29.41
46-47 88,150 522 592.2 0.00590 532 90,041 89,775 2,570,491 28.55
47-48 90,475 559 617.9 0.00616 551 89,509 89,233 2,480,716 27.71
48 49 90,095 650 721.5 0.00719 639 88,958 88,638 2,391,483 26.88
49 -50 97,275 696 715.5 0.00713 630 88,318 88,003 2,302,845 26.07
50-51 98,008 734 748.9 0.00746 654 87,688 87,361 2,214,841 25.26
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Table 9-1. (Continued)

Popula-

x—x+1 Hon Deaths R¥ Gy d, Il L,

51-52 93,134 825 885.8 0.00882 768 87,034 86,650
52-53 94,496 875 926.0 0.00922 795 86,267 85,869
53-54 93,239 1,010 1,083.2 0.01077 921 85,472 85,011

54-55 96,443 1,126 1,167.5 0.01161 981 84,551 84,060
55-56 97,763 1,197 1,224.4 0.01217 1,017 83,569 83,061

56-57 96,823 1,272 1,313.7 0.01305 1,077 82,552 82,014
57-58 96,189 1,334 1,386.9 0.01377 1,122 81,475 80,914
58-59 98,518 1,553 1,576.4 0.01564 1,257 80,353 79,724
59-60 96,154 1,564 1,626.6 0.01613 1,276 79.096 78,458
60-61 88,552 1,472 1,662.3 0.01649 1,283 77,820 77,820
61-62 83,814 1,684 2,009.2 0.01989 1,522 76,537 75,776
62--63 81,464 1,763 2,164.1 0.02141 1,606 75,014 74,211
63-64 76,317 1,871 2,451.6 0.02422 1,778 73,408 72,519
64-65 75,505 2,032 2,691.2 0.02656 1,902 71,630 70,679
65-66 73,832 2,097 2,840.2 0.02801 1,953 69,728 68,752
66-67 69,480 2,121 3,052.7 0.03007 2,038 67,776 66,757
67--68 65,690 2,130 3,242.5 0.03191 2,098 65,738 64,689
68-69 62,557 2,256 3,606.3 0.03542 2,254 63,640 62,513
69-70 57,412 2,327 4,053.2 0.03973 2,439 61,386 60,166
70-71 53,926 2,205 4,088.9 0.04007 2,362 58947 57,766
71-72 50,402 2,376 4,714.1 0.04606 2,606 56,585 55,282
72-73 47,213 2,342 4,960.5 0.04840 2,613 53,979 52,673
73-74 42,931 2,233 5,201.4 0.05070 2,604 51,366 50,064
74--75 39,611 2,300 5,806.5 0.05643 2,751 48,762 47,386
75-76 36,306 2,408 6,632.5 0.06420 2,954 46,011 - 44,534
76-77 33,386 2,251 6,742.3 0.06523 2,808 43,057 41,653
77-78 30,141 2,102 6,973.9 0.06739 2,712 40,249 38,892
78-79 26,432 2,272 8,595.6 0.08241 3,094 37,536 35,990
79-80 26,264 2,093 7,969.1 0.07664 2,640 34,443 33,123
80-81 21,846 1,958 8,962.7 0.08578 2,728 31,803 30,439
81-82 18,868 1,947 10,319.1 0.09813 2,853 29,075 27,648
82-83 16,653 1,802 10,820.9 0.10265 2,692 26,222 24,876
83--84 14,825 1,751 11,811.1 0.11153 2,624 23,530 22,218
84-85 13,137 1,689 12,856.8 0.12080 2,525 20,906 19,643
85-86 11,350 1,622 14,290.7 0.13338 2,452 18,380 17,155
86-87 9,442 1,426 15,102.7 0.14042 2,237 15,929 14,811
87-88 8,047 1,198 14,8875 0.13856 1,897 13,692 12,744
88-89 6,091 1,072 17,599.7 0.16176 1,908 11,795 10,841
89--90 5,382 897 16,666.7 0.15385 1,521 9,887 9,126
90+ 17,346 3,487 20,102.6 1.00000 8,366 8,366 41,616

T,

2,127,480
2,040,830
1,954,960
1,869,949
1,785,889
1,702,829
1,620,815
1,539,901
1,460,177
1,381,719
1,304,541
1,228,766
1,154,554
1,082,035
1,011,356
942,604
875,847
811,159
748,646
688,479
630,713
575,431
522,759
472,694
425,308
380,774
339,121
300,229
264,239
231,117
200,677
173,029
148,153
125,935
106,292
89,137
74,327
61,583
50,742
41,616

x

24.44
23.66
22.87
22.12
21.37
20.63
19.89
19.16
18.46
17.76
17.04
16.38
15.73
15.11
14.50
13.91
13.32
12.75
12.20
11.68
11.15
10.66
10.18
9.69
9.24
8.84
8.43
8.00
7.67
7.27
6.90
6.60
6.30
6.02
5.78
5.60
5.43
5.22
5.13
4.97

*Rate per 100,000 person years of risk.

Expectations of life from birth are compared among countries and
among groups within a country. The U.S. life expectancy ¢, has
steadily increased over the last 80 years, and the difference between
males and females has also increased, as Table 9.3 shows.

The expectation of life has a geometric interpretation related to the
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Table 9-2. California 1980 population of white females

Popula-

247

x—x+1 tion Deaths R* ' d, I, L, 7, ey
0-1 123,342 1,635 1325.6  0.01310 1,310 100,000 98,821 7,693,461 76.93
1-2 111,520 64 57.4  0.00057 57 98,690 98,658 7,594,641 76.95
2-3 109,200 41 37.5 0.00038 37 98,633 98,613 7,495,983 76.00
3-4 108,749 22 20.2  0.00020 20 98,596 98,586 7,397,370 75.03
4-5 105,698 41 38.8 0.00039 38 98,576 98,557 7,298,784 74.04
5-6 105,801 37 35.0 0.00035 34 98,538 98,521 7,200,227 73.07
6-7 101,630 37 36.4 0.00036 36 98,504 98,486 7,101,706 72.10
7-8 106,850 32 29.9  0.00030 29 98,468 98,453 7,003,220 71.12
8-9 110,410 32 29.0  0.00029 29 98,438 98,424 6,904,767 70.14
9-10 127,237 33 25.9  0.00026 26 98,410 98,397 6,806,342 69.16
10--11 128,916 33 25.6  0.00026 25 98,384 98,372 6,707,945 68.18
11-12 124,123 32 258  0.00026 25 98,359 98,347 6,609,573 67.20
12-13 119,672 28 23.4  0.00023 23 98,334 98,322 6,511,227 66.22
13-14 123,652 48 38.8  0.00039 38 98,311 98,292 6,412,905 65.23
14-15 127,869 68 53.2  0.00053 52 98,273 98,247 6,314,613 64.26
15-16 139,122 98 70.4  0.00070 69 98,220 98,186 6,216,366 63.29
16-17 146,318 93 63.6  0.00064 62 98,151 98,120 6,118,180 62.33
17-18 150,163 132 87.9  0.00088 86 98,089 98,046 6,020,059 61.37
18-19 152,382 121 79.4  0.00079 78 98,003 97,964 5,922,014 60.43
19-20 162,203 138 85.1  0.00085 83 97,925 97,883 5,824,050 59.47
20-21 162,313 118 72.7  0.00073 71 97,842 97,806 5,726,167 58.52
21-22 162,709 104 63.9  0.00064 62 97,771 97,739 5,628,360 57.57
22-23 167,087 96 57.5  0.00057 56 97,708 97,680 5,530,621 56.60
23-24 168,874 121 717 0.00072 70 97,652 97,617 5,432,940 55.64
24-25 168,959 119 70.4  0.00070 69 97,582 97,548 5,335,324 54.68
25-26 168,414 110 65.3  0.00065 64 97,513 97,481 5,237,776 53.71
26-27 165,167 141 85.4  0.00085 83 97,450 97,408 5,140,295 52.75
27-28 164,403 123 74.8  0.00075 73 97,366 97,330 5,042,887 51.79
28-29 154,062 137 88.9  0.00089 86 97,294 97,250 4,945,557 50.83
29-30 158,102 135 85.4 0.00085 83 97,207 97,166 4,848,307 49.88
30-31 157,975 134 84.8  0.00085 82 97,124 97,083 4,751,141 48.92
31-32 153,534 134 87.3  0.00087 85 97,042 97,000 4,654,058 47.96
32-33 160.016 157 98.1  0.00098 95 96,957 96,910 4,557,058 47.00
33-34 160,299 127 79.2  0.00079 77 96,862 96,824 4,460,149 46.05
34-35 125,826 144 114.4  0.00114 111 96,785 96,730 4,363,324 45.08
3536 126,747 158 124.7  0.00125 120 96,675 96,614 4,266,594 44.13
36-37 125,960 155 123.1  0.00123 119 96,554 96,495 4,169,980 43.19
37-38 127,942 161 125.8  0.00126 121 96,436 96,375 4,073,485 42.24
38- 39 109,358 169 154.5 0.00154 149 96,314 96,240 3,977,110 41.29
39-40 106,481 196 184.1 0.00184 177 96,166 96,077 3,880,870 40.36
40-41 103,828 171 164.7  0.00165 158 95,989 95,910 3,784,793 39.43
41-42 99,325 205 206.4  0.00206 198 95,831 95,732 3,688,883 38.49
42-43 96,380 228 236.6  0.00236 226 95,633 95,520 3,593,151 37.57
43- 44 93,276 256 274.5 0.00274 261 95,407 95,276 3,497,631 36.66
44-45 92,873 258 277.8  0.00277 264 95,146 95,014 3,402,355 35.76
45-46 92,183 246 266.9  0.00267 253 94,882 94,755 3,307,341 34.86
46-47 88,595 274 309.3  0.00309 292 94,629 94,483 3,212,586 33.95
47-48 91,046 323 354.8  0.00354 334 94,337 94,170 3,118,103 33.05
48 -49 89,588 384 428.6  0.00428 402 94,003 93,802 3,023,934 32.17
49--50 97,274 398 409.2  0.00408 382 93,601 93,409 2,930,132 31.30
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Table 9-2. (Continued)

x—x+1 Population Deaths R¥ gy d, I L, ' I

50-51 98,371 449 456.4 0.00455 425 93218 93,006 2,836,722 30.43
51-52 95,717 474 4952 0.00494 458 92,794 92,565 2,743,716 29.57
52-53 99,570 557 559.4  0.00558 515 92,335 92,078 2,651,152 28.71
53-54 101,653 687 675.8 0.00674 618 91,820 91,511 2,559,074 27.87
54-55 105,815 675 637.9 0.00636 580 91,202 90,912 2,467,563 27.06
55-56 108,657 737 678.3 0.00676 613 90,622 90,316 2,376,651 26.23
56-57 106,689 784 7348 0.00732 659 90,009 89,680 2,286,336 25.40
57-58 106,142 842 793.3  0.00790 706 89,350 88,997 2,196,656 24.58
58-59 107,384 929 865.1 0.00861 764 88,644 88,263 2,107,659 23.78
59-60 103,981 1,007 968.4 0.00964 847 87,881 87,457 2,019,396 22.98
60-61 97,063 964 993.2 0.00988 860 87,034 86,604 1,931,939 22.20
61-62 93,115 1,033 1,109.4 0.01103 951 86,174 85,698 1,845,335 21.4]
62-63 90,046 1,070 1,188.3 0.01181 1,007 85223 84,720 1,759,637 20.65
63-64 86916 1,141  1,312.8 001304 1,098 84216 83,667 1674917 19.89
64-65 85,726 1,282 14955 0.01484 1,234 83,118 82,501 1,591,250 19.14
65-66 86,996 1,387  1594.3 0.01582 1,295 81,884 81,237 1,508,749 18.43
66-67 83,258 1,400 1,681.5 0.01668 1,344 80,589 79,917 1,427,513 17.71
67-68 79,961 1,428  1,7859 0.01770 1,403 79,245 78,544 1,347,595 17.01
68-69 78,039 1,485  1,902.9 0.01885 1,467 77,842 77,109 1,269,052 16.30
69-70 74,389 1,617 2,173.7 0.02150 1,642 76,375 75,554 1,191,943 15.61
70-71 70,163 1,614  2,300.4 0.02274 1,700 74,733 73,883 1,116,389 14.94
71-72 67,599 1,816 2,686.4 0.02651 1,936 73,033 72,065 1,042,506 14.27
72-73 65,045 1,813 2,787.3 0.02749 1,954 71,097 70,120 970,441 13.65
